SRIGIHAL

| Decision No. 803’74» _

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF. CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) ' | -
ROSSMOCR WATER COMPANY, for am Order ; Application No. 52796
Authorizing a Raise in Rates. | )- (Filed August 9, 1971)

Milford W. Dahl, Attorney at Law, for
applicant.

Maxtin E. Whelan, Jr., Inc., by Martin
E. Whelan, Jr., Attormey at Law, for
LeTsure World Foundation and Mutual
Housing Corporations inside Leilsure
World; Colonel Robert H., Calahan, for
Moulton Parkway Residents Association
No. 1, '"New World”; Paul Doyle, for
New World Moulton Parkway Unit Neo. 2,
protestants.

Rufus G. Thayer, Jr., Attormey at Law, and

Andrew Tokmakoff, for the Commission
statf.

Applicant, a public utility water corporation, seeks
authority to increase its general metered rates by 13.852 percent,
icts metered comstruction rates by 13.511 pexcent, its unmetered
construction rates by 25 percent, and its private fire pfbiectign
rates by 27.5 percent. In addition, it proposes to change the
existing rate structure (minimum allowance type) to a service
charge type. , ‘

During the year 1971, applicant had an estimated average
of 2,659 meters. ' '




A, 52796 - JM *

Notice of public hearings was published, posted, and mailed
as required by this Commission and hearings were held before Examiner
Rogers In Laguna Hills, California, om March 14, 15, and 16, 1972,
After submission, briefs were filed and considered.

Requested and Authorized Rate of Returm _

The applicant requested a return of 8 pexcent on rate base
and the staff recommended a return of 7.7 percent thereon.

In the last general rate increase granted to applicant -
(Decision No. 76387, dated November 4, 1969, in Application No.
50365), applicant was authorized a rate of returm of 7.2 perceat.
This rate of return was subsequently continued in effect in an
offset decision (Decision No. 78176, dated January 13, 1971, in
Application No. 51980. A rate of return of 7.4 percent in this

proceeding should enable applicant to earn approximately the &.79
pexceat return ca equity allowed in the last proceeding.

We f£ind that a 7.4 percent rate of return is reasomable:
for the applicant during the test year 1972 which we axe using for
the purposes of tkis decision. | |




A. 52796 ~ sjg/IM

History of Apglicant L
Applicant was organized under the laws of California on

May 2&, 1992, The axticles of Incorporation were filed with the

Commission in comnection wi*h,Application No. 44672 pu*suant to

which applicant's original certificate was granted by Decision No.
65273, dated April 23 1963. '
Crganization

There were 20 regular and 4 part-time emp;oyees on
December 31, 1970. These cmployees also pexform duties for cthex
companies and districts which 2re invoiced for such service based
on time card distribution. L

Applicant's business office Js in Laguma Hills. This
office haadles all matters relating to genmeral administration,
accounting, comstruction “dmxnxstra.ion, and customer recoxds and
billing. The £ield oifice and warehouse is located in EI Toro.

This office handles all puxchesing, warehousing, construction

inspection, system operation zmd system mainténance.
Territory Sexved.

The applxcanb sexves generally the arca surroundtng,the
intersection of El Toroc Road and the San Diego Freeway.‘ Customers

zxre primarily residential with some commercial and business actrvmty.
Water Production

The applicant is totaily dependent upon the NEtropolitan
Water District for its preseat water supply. The principal facili fties
of the Metropolitan Water District, which provide-the-only“sﬁpply of
Colerado River Water to the east Oracge County axea, are: the.
Lower Feeder, the Robert B. Diemer Filtration Plant, the East Orange
County Feeder No. 2 and the Santiago Lateral.




A. 52796 - sjg/IM

The Lower Feeder delivers water to the Robert B. Diemer
Filtration Plapt where it is filtered and distxibuted to membex
agencies. The East Orange County Feeder No. 2 transports water from
the Diemer Filtration Plant to the San Joaquin Reservoir mortherly
of Corona Del Marx. ‘

The Santiago Lateral conmects to the Lower Feeder eastexly
of the Diemer Filtration Plant, and carries untreated water southerly
into Santiago Lake or, as it is moxre commonly known, Irxvine Lake,

In 1962, the Samtiago Aqueduct, connecting to the Santiago
Lateral near Irvine Lake and terminating in the EL Toro area, was
completed. This line was coustructed by the Santiago Aqueduct
Commission which consists of the EL Toro and Los Alisos Water Di.str:’.cts
and is responsible for the mainteuance and operation of the facilities
through Reach No. 5. The end of Reach No. 5 is approximately oi:_x’e-‘
and one-half miles northerly of the El Toro Water District Filtraticn
Plant. ‘ .

In 1962, Tri-Cities Municipal Water District under a joint
powers agreement with Moulton Niguel Water District, Irvine Ranch
Water District, and Orange County Water Works District No. 4
completed the comstruction of the Tri-Cities Tramsmission Main Unit
No. 1. This line commects to the East Orange County Feeder No. 2
at the Coastal Junction and terminstes at the "Y" located in Tract
4920 in the most southerly portz.on of the Rossmoor Leisure World
Development.

Lands served by the Rossmoor Water Company £all withn’.n
the El Toro and Moulton Niguel Water Districts.




A. 52796 - sig

El Toro Water District

The El Toro Water District receives untreated water in
its filtration plant at the terminus of Reach No. 6 of the Samntiago
Aqueduct. The filtration plant now has a rated capacity‘of 5 million
gallons per day but cam treat as much as 10 mgd for short periods of
time. The plant is designed for expamsion to a xated capacity of
10 mgd and can be further increased to at least 15 mgd by the
addition of pre~treatment such as coagulation and sedimentation.
In addition, the El Toro Water District has a 720 acre-foot xaw
water storage reservoir im operation. The reservoir emables the
El Toro Water District to take a continuous flow from the Metropolitan
Water District while providing a supply to the filter plant that cem
fluctuate with the Rossmoor Water Company system demand.

Following filtration, the water is stored in a small
300,000 gallon clear water reservoir ready for distribution and use.

The filtration plant operates automatically to keep the clear water
reservoir full. ' o

Moulton Niguel Water District :

The delivery of filtered Colorado River Water to the
Moulton Niguel Water District is through the Tri-Cities Transmission
Main. The Tri-Cities main crosses the Rossmoor Water Company service
area in Moulton Parkway. Water is delivered to Rossmoor Watex
Company through a 16-inch conmection.
Water Treatment _ ,

All water received by the company has been filtered.and
chlorinated. Therefore, mo further treatment is required, however,

the chlorine, residual of the water in the system is nonitored on a
regular schedule.




A. 52796 ~ sig

Distribution and Storage

As of December 31, 1970, there were approxima:ely 253, 714
feet of distribution mains in the system ranging in size from.4 inches
to 21 inches in diameter.

Storage facilities at the end of 1970 consisted of two
steel tanks located omn elevated ground with a combtned‘capacity of _
5 million gallous. The water level is controlled by altitude valves. .
Use of Test Year 1972 :

Exhibit No. 2, which is the report on the results of
operation of the applicant prepared by the staff, makes comparisons
and amalyzes its operations projected to a test year of 1972.
Applicant used estimated 1971 results normalized to 1970. The
question was raised by the examiner whether the staff exhibit
adjusted to 1972 could provide a means of comparison.with.the
applicant's figures adjusted to 1971. _

The applicant may chaxge only those rates which have been
authorized by the Commission and rate-making is prospective in
character. In order to establish the reasomablemess of the proposed
rates, it is desirable to use the most recent finamcial data. The
staff revenue estimates are based upon more up~to~date projections
of average number of customers based on actual customer counts. as
of November 1971 and projected through December 1972, This informa=
tion was not available at the time that the applicant's projections
were submitted. Moxeover, the staff had access to later tax bill
information than applicant in that 1971~1972 tax bills were used in
the staff estimate and projected for 1972. Finally, the 7.6 percent
rate for state income tax, investment tax credit, and federal
mininum preference taxes are reflected in the staff income tax
calculations. These changes, together with methods of computation,




A. 52796 ~ sig/M

occurred after preparation of applicant's report. Actual operating
results wiil be affected by the application of tax rules which were
not included in applicant's presentation but were included fm Che '
staff projections. ’ -
Accordingly, while the staff's test year_does.nbt‘mdke al
dixect comparison with the 1971 test year of the applicant, it
appears and we find that the 1972 test year used by the staff is

the appropriate test year on which to meke rate determinations in-
this case. '

Staff Summaxy of Earnings
Estimoted Year 1972

1972 Estimated

Present T Proposed
Rates 3 Rates

L X 1)

Iten

Operating Revenues $ 913,200 . 31»0377500
Operating Expenses | |

Oper. & Maint. 543,90 543,990;‘*? =

Taxes Other Than Income 89,080 : 89,080
Depreciation 102,00 | 102,010

I“%’i:ﬁ”o‘;i‘,_ Exp. B 7125;038-, - —%;%%6”
Net Operating Reverue : 153’vi3Q‘ | 2“77980'{*_.'\
swezage Depz. Rate Base s RS
Rate of Return : _ 6-6% - 9 8%1":' '




A. 52796 - sig/M

Revenues

The staff reviewed spplicant's estimate of water use per
customer for each classification and found it to be reasonable for
the estimated years 1971 and 1$72. However, the staff based its
average number of customers on actual residential and commercial |
customer counts through Novembexr 1973 whicn it projected on the basis
of plamned occupancy of tracts and manor developments through
December 1972. For the estimated year 1971, the later information
used by the staff resulted im 0.7 percent greater total revenue |
than applicant's estimate at present rates smd 1-1/2 percent greater
at proposed rates. A comparison of operating revenues estimated by
the staff for 1971 and 1972, and spplicant for the year 1971 -

indicating the percemt increase requested for each class of service
is set forth in tke following table.




AL 52796 - sjg/

Staff
1971 Est -

Applicant
1971 Est,

-
-
.
-

Co. Exceeds :

Staff

. Staff

Opersating Revenues

Residertial Single

Residential Multiple

Residential NMobile Homes
Subtotal Residential

Comm. % Public Authority

Construction
Unmetered Construction
Private Fire
Cthoer Revenue

Total Revenue

Regidential Single

Residential Multiple

Reaidential Mobile Bomes
Subtotal Residential

Comm. & Public Autkority
Subtotel Comm.

Construction
Unmetered Construction
Private Fire
Other Revenue

Total Proposed Reverue

Present Rates

$249,400
374,700
2,000

133,000

17,200
1‘ W
3,600

200

245,643
3754507

X
132,507.

15,928
2,400
3,600

200

(1.5)

Q.2 -

(

.5)
o.,

(6.9)
0.0

0-0' .

oy.o’ - ‘

781,400

Provosed Rates

$253,000

7500

1601900

21,100

1,80

" 4,600
200 -

776,235

Proggaed/?resent) for 19‘72 Eat.

$348,900
296,500
6,700

751$5°°‘ .
139,000
17,200

1,400‘
4,000
200

913,200

Percent Incra )

$250,695
452,026

154,747

18,080
1,750
4,590

200.

1.5
2.1

164

11.9

20.9

3.4

28.6

300
0.0

898,200

884,324

(Negative)

13.6

$354.
180,100

7,100
1,200"‘ .

168,000
21,100
' ) 1.-8001 ,

5,200

1,037,500

Applicant*'s 1971 anoual report (Exh:f.b:tt No. 9) show recorded revemues

of $806,499.

% for 1971 Est. |



A. 52796 - sjz/IM

We find that the staff's estimates of revenues for 1972 .

at present and proposed rates are reasonable and should be adopted
for the purposes of this decision.

Operating and Maintenance Expenses Including Administrative
an% Gen

neral Expenses

The following table is a comparison of such expenses for .
the pericds hereia considerxed:

Tten

*ed s 1972

1971 Estima

Staff + Applicant

: App. Exceeds :  Istimated

-
-

Source of Supply
Purchased Walter
Qther

Subtotal

Pumping
Purchaced Power
Other

Sudbtotal
Water Treaiment
'l‘ra:.c‘. & Distribution
Customexr Accounts
Adzinistrative & Gen. Exp.

Employee Benefits

Regulatory Comm. Exp.

Rent

Qther A & G Exp.
Subtotal

Total O & M Exp.

34, 240

2,140

$338,600 .
2,170

76,550

4,510

6,220 .

340,770

4,170
8,200

10,720

600

22,000
22,300

A4

—%%

420,790

Lho
,8¢0
»060

10,570
25, 780 ‘
22,740

4,800

4,800

5

8487 1015'

(Negative),

Staff T Staff

1.4 ‘ .

a.7)% B394, 320
2,600

(7.5) b

(0.3 7»}6075..
: 7“%3. , 12,2'&3-_ :

- -
a8 2800
20 25,550
96,7 2,760

129.3 5,800
(20.8) - 6,060.

100"“ ‘ 6 1 O
110 85310

1.3 543,990




A. 52796 - sig/IM

Operating Evpenses

Staff estimates of purchased watex and'purchased‘powér for_‘
pumping reflect slightly greater water sales thm estimated by
applicaent for the year 1971. The purchased water charge in effect
through June 1972, $74.50 per acre foot, was used by the staff for
both estimated years 1971 and 1972, Ihe<applicant used $66.50 and

$70.50 per acxe ‘foot for 1970 normzlized and $74. 50 per acre ioot
for 1971 estimated.

Applicant has made mo allowance for water treatment expense. |
However, the staff has estimated $50 per month, or $600 annualljg
O cover current costs of sampling and bacteriologicel testing by
an indepeudent laboratory, net incuvrred whken applzcon* made its
study. |

The major difference betweer the staff’s-and the‘applicant's
estimates of transmission and distribution expemses resulted from:
their indepeundent calculation and amaual amortization of the estimated
cost of painting the interior and exterior of the two reservoirs.

The staff's estimate was $1,400 and the applicant's was $2,700 pex
year. -

We find that the stafl’'s estimates of,Operating»andfmain-
tenence expenses for 1972, imecluding $21.170 for the July 1972
increase of $4 per acre-foot in the price o¢f purchased water, arc
reasonable and should be adopted for the purposes of this decisiocn.
Administrative and Generzl Expenses.

The major differences here are (1) the cost of employee
benefits aﬂd (2) regulatory cormission expense.

~11-




A. 52796 -~ sjg/IM

The staff allowed only $2,440 for 1971 and $2,760 for 1972
to cover Workmen's Compensation, life insurance and health fnsurance
based on a cost of 4~1/2 percent of total payroll. The applicamt
charged an additiomal $2,360 for the applicant's cost of the plam
(Exhibit No. 1l1) which the staff characterized as a profit sharing
plan and the applicant characterized as a pension plan. The staff
concedes that if the plan were a pension plan the cost to the
applicant would be included as an administrative expense. We have
examined the plaa. It was unfortunately labeled by applicant a
“"profit sharing plar'" but is, in our opinion and we so fimd, a true
pension plan and hence the cost to the applicant is a true adminis-
trative expense. Accordingly, for the purposes of this decisionm,
we find the 1972 employee benefits cost to applicant will be $5,100.

The regulatory commission expense estimated by the applicant
is $12,720 and the staff estimated $5,800. The difference is due to
the method of amortizing the costs of this application and tke pricr
rate cases. ' N . \

The staff estimate of regulatory commission expense includes
the wnamortized balance of the previous rate proceeding as of
December 31, 1971; the cuxxent balance of thg‘compady expenditures
and estimated additional costs for the completion of this proceeding
ell amoxtized over a period of five years. The appliqant_has 
continued full amortization of the vrevious rate proc;é&ing~in
addition to the costs on the current proceeding.




A. 52796 - sjg/IM

The applicant points out that by Decision No. 756387, supra,
& total rate case cost of $20,000 was allowed to be amortized for
five years at $4,000 per year and by Pecision No. 78176, supra, the
allowable rate case costs were reviewed and an additionmal $23,600 to
be amortized at $4,720 per year was allowed: that‘this, when. added’
to the original allowance, smounted to $8,720 per year to be amortized
for five years; and that at page 9 of Decision No. 78176, the
Commission found thet the sum of $8,720 pex year for five yeaxrs was
a reasonable sum to allow for regular regulatory commission expense
and adopted the same at page 10 of the decision. ‘

The applicant szates that the staff has ignored the five
years amortization portion of the order of the Commission In Decision
No. 78176; has reamortized the remainder In combination with the
estimated costs of this procecding; has taken the wnamortized balance
of the costs of the previous proceeding oun the company's books and
added the costs of this proceeding up to the first of the year, plus
an estimated cost for the conclusion of this proceeding and then
reamortized the total for a five-year pariod; and that this resulted
in a new total of $29,036.32 amortized at $5,800 per year (Exhibit
2, page 18; Exhibit 8, column (B)).

The applicant, pursuant to the request of the examiner,
prepared Exhivit 8, which sets forth computations of the. amortiza-
tion of rate case expenmse. This exkibit explains in colum (A) the £%-
gures and methods used in Exhibit 1; in colume (B), the figures used by
staff iv Exhibit 2; in colum (C), the actusl balance of applicant's
books as of December 31, 1971 without any estimate of the additional
costs of this rate case; and in columm (D) the applicant's revised
projected 1971 amortization of rate case costs on the staff theory
of adding the present case costs to the balance'of’thevfirstjéaser




A. 5276 - sjg/IM

costs and reamortizing the tetal for a period of five years. The
exhibit shows that the unamortized balance of the prior rate case
actually renmaining om the books of the company as of Decembder 31,
1971 is $29,956.32, rather than the $17,236.32 used by staff.

Applicant urges that the order of the Commiséion p i}
Decision No. 78176, supra, amortiziag ali of the costs of the
oxiginal xate case for five years chould be continued and that
$2,720 £or that case should be allecwed for am additiomal three and
2 half years togather with the costs of this case amortized for. Live
yeaxs. Applicant states thet If the method recommended by the staff
is used, it faces the potential of never realizing the total of its
cocts for rate cases, should it be required to file an applxcatxon
for an increzse of rates more en than five years.

The applicant states that i£, however, the Commission -
decides to reamortize the balance of the prior race case along with
the tofal cost of this rate case, the vearly amortizstion that
should be allowed is $8,367, as shown in columm (D) of Exhibit 8.
Tais colum reflects the correct unamortized balamce of the first
rate cace, the exact unamortized balance of rate case 2 on the books
as of December 31, 1971, plus an estimate of the balarnce of such
costs, to bring a total of all rate case costs accerued to date of

#%,836. This amount amortized for five years is $8,367.
We agree with the last contention of the applicant. We

will ianclude $8,370 pexr year for five years for rcgulatory~comm£ssxon
expense. We find this sum is reasonable.

As adjusted, administrative and general expenseo allowed
for 1972 will total $88 720,




A. 52796 - sjg/M

Taxeg Other Than Income

The staff's estimate of such taxes Is fourd to be reasoa-
able and is adopted for the purposes of this decision. The sum
allowed is $89,080. |
Depreciation Fxpeuse

We find that the steff's estimate of deprecia:ionvexpeﬁsé
for 1972 is reasonable. This cum is $102,010.
Incoume Taxes

Using the forcgoing figures, we find?:he income tazes for
1572 will bde $8,010 at preseat rates and $42,050 at proposed
rates. '

Rate Base

The staff's estimated 1971 rate base was $2,396,230 and
for 1972 $2,539,790. The applicant's for 1971 was $2,500,710. The
diffezence in the.l571 rate base is $104,480. The reason for the
difference is that both perties imcluded a reservoir and warehouse
site for $118,890 which was disallowed on the prior Decision No. -
76387, supra. Both the staff and the applicant agree that this
property is properly part of, and we so £ind, the rate base. However,
the staff, after allowing the property referred to, disallowed
51.84 percent of the original value, $106,300 in 1971 and $104,360
in 1972, for tkhe reasom that this 51.84 percent was used for the
affiliated Rossmoor Samitation Company purposes.

The recoxd is clear that applicant paid from its funds
the total purchase price of the land and the warchouse structure.
The staff agrees to this. The 51.84 percent deduction by the staff
is based on the arbitrary abstraction by the staff engineexr for




A. 52796 - sjg/IM

the reason that, in his opinion, the warebouse was used that percent-
agewise by the sanitation company. There is no testimony or evidence
in the record to support this action by the staff and the witness
for the applicant testified that the only equipment of the sanitation
company stored on the premises is certain clay pipe stored in the
yard and that a handling charge is made by applicant for all material
purchased by applicant for the sanitation company and that a very
small portion of the materials used by the sanitation company is
ever stored at the warehouse site.
We find that the entire $106,296 for 1971 and $104 358
(rounded to $104,360) should be added to the staff estimated 1972 rate
base. We £ind that spplicant’s 1972 rate base will be $2,644,150.
Using the foregoing adopted adjusted results, we f£icd

applicant's results of operation for 1972 at present and proposed
rates will be as follows:

| Present ‘ Proposed’ &
Item : Rates : ' Rates ‘

Operating Expenses

OPQI._ & Maint. ‘ ‘ 570’070 o . 570 0703 o
Taxes Other Than Income - 89,080 : 89, 7080

Depreciation | 102,010 102,016
Income Taxes ‘ 8010 42,050

Total Oper. Exp. ‘ __-73§1175 '*"3U5f2ﬂ$f*'-
Net Operating Revenue 144,030 - 234 290¢f‘_
Average Depr. Rate Base $2,644,150 $2, 644—150f ” Lo
Rate of Return 5.457, B %1 A




° ‘ P
4. 52756 - sig /M | o

We have heretofore held that a rate of return of 7.5 perceht :
is reasomable. Such a rate of return will require gross revenues in
the amownt of $969,100, an increase of $55,900 over the grossrevenues
at present rates. We find such increase Is reasomable and app-liéant
should be permitted to increase its rates to obtain such a rate of
return. It is estimated that such rate of return will produce 2

return on common equity of 8.79 percent.
Comrmission Staff

The staff stated that applicant's results of operations
(1971-1972) indicates an annual increase in rate of return of apprexi-
ngtely 1.3 percent at present rates and 0.6 percent at proposed rates;
and that the upward trend is the result of meny factors including
au inerease irc the number of single family customers, reduced rate
base per customer and eliminating the effect of annusl increases in
the cost of purchased water. It recommended that no recognition be
given to trend In rate of returm In this proceeding as it does not
believe the upward tremd will continue into the future. We agree
with the staff and have disregarded am increased rate of returm. It
requests that, in oxder for it to be kept Informed om the level of
earnings, applicant be ordered to f£ile with the Commission, coa-
currently with the 1973 Annual Report, recorded and normalized
earnings’ for the year 1973. We find this request is rea’sdnable and
it will be so oxdered. ' ’

The staff sald applicant should be relieved of the obliga-
tion of £iling its water system maps gunually as ordered in paragrarh
4 of Decision No. 67873, deted September 22, 1964, since this
information is properly maintalzned in applicont’ s offic_é_ end is
availsble to the Commission staff as required by Gemeral Oxder No. 103,
This will be ordered. - | B




A, 52796 - f‘jg/JM

Rate Structure

Each party advocated a service charge type of rate structure'
but none presented any evidence to support the change from the exist=-
ing rate structure (minimum allowance) to the proposed structuxe.

It appeaxs that each party (except Leisure World Foundation and
Mutuval Housing Corporations inside Leisure World) assumed the
Comaission would automatically gramt the chamnge. We have spent
counsiderable time which, with the press of business, we camn i1l
afford searching the record for evidence (not argument in the briefs)
supporting the change. We have been unable to find any support.
We note that the applicant proposed one set of sexvice charge type
of rates in its application (page 1 of Exhibit D) and another iIn
its opening brief; the staff presented two grossly different pro-
posed rates in its brief and the protestant, while objecting to =he
proposed form of rates, submitted still different proposed’fates.

On the record herein, we find that the minimum type rate
structure is reasonable and proper and should be continued in effect
for the purpose of Implementing the inmcreased mates herein.aﬁthdrized.
Findings | |

Cn a review of the recoxd herein and the briefs of the

parties, the Ccomicsion finds:

1. A reasonable rate of return for applicant during the test

yeaxr 1972 is 7.4 percent. AT present rates applicant will have a
rate of returz of 5.45 percent and at the rates proposed by applicant
it would have 2 rate of return of &.86 percent, which is excessive.
2. During the test year 1972 epplicant’s revenues will be
$913,200 at present rates and $1,037,500 at its proposed rates.
3. For the test year 1972 applicant’s operatlng and mainte-

nance expensas, including admxnistratmve and gZeneral expenses, x1
be $570,070.




A. 52796 = sjg/J'M

4. For the test year 1972 applicant's non-income taxes will
be $89,080.

5. For the test year 1972 applicant's depreciation expense
will be $102,010.

6. For the test year 1972 applicant's income taxes will be
$8,010 at present rates and $42,050 at its proposed rates.

7. TFor the test year 1972 applicant's rate base will'be‘
$2,644,150.

8. TUsing the foregoing adopted figures, applicamnt's 1972 test
year met revenue at present rates will be $144,030 and its met
revenue at the proposed rates will be $234,290.

9. TUsing the foregoing figures, the 1972 test year rate of
retwrr at the present rates will be 5.45 percent, which is deficient,
and the rate of returm at the proposed rates will be 8.36 percent,
which Is excessive.

10. Applicant is in neced of rate relief.

11. A rate of return of 7.4 percent is reasomable and applicant
shotld be permitted to £ile rates and charges which will give it
such a rate of xeturn.

12. The increases in rates and chorges authorized herein a:e*'
justified and the rates and charges authorized herein are reasomable.
The preseat rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
herein prescribed, are for the future vajust aond unmreasonable.

13. Comcurreuntly with the filing of its 1973 Amnuel Report
applicant should file a report of its recorded and normalizea earn~
ings for the year 1973.

14.  Applicant should be relieved of the obligation of £iling
water system maps annually as required by Decision No. 67873.




A. 52796 - jmd

15. Pursuant to Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Ruies of

Procedure:

(a) The Increased rates are expected to provide
increased revenues of $55,900 yearly for the
applicant.

(b) The rate of return on the herein adopted
rate base is expected to be 7.4 percent,
as compared to 5.45 percent at present
rates. !

The increases are cost-justified and do not
reflect future inflationary expectations; the |
increases are reduced to reflect productivity |
gains; the increases are the minimum rates ’
which are necessary to assure continued and
adequate service; and any increase in the

rate of return above that allowed previously
either is required by an increase in the cost
of money, including e§uity capital, or is
necessary to provide for necessary expansion

to meet future requirements, and it is the
minimum rate of return needed to attract
capital at reasonable cost and which will
not impair the applicant's credit.

Conclusions

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes
that the application should be granted in part and denied in part
and the Rossmoor Water Company should be authorized to file schedules
of rates in accordance with Appendix A, acrtached hereto, which will
produce revenues resulting in a rate of return of 7.4 percent on a
rate base of $2,644,15C for the test year 1972, after deducting
operating expenmses imcluding depreciation and taxes. In all other
respects the application Is denied. ‘

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file after the effective date
of this ordexr the revised schedules of rates as set forth in Appendix
A, attached hereto, and concurrently to withdraw and cancel its
existing General Metered Service Schedule, Private Fire Protection
Service Schedule, Fire Hydrant Service on Private Property Schedule,
Public Fire Hydrant Service Schedule, Unmetered Service to Tract
Houses During Comstruction Schedule, and its Metered Construction

-20- -




A. 52796 - jmd *

Service Schedule. Said rates shall be effective four days after the
date of filing and shall apply only to service rendered on and after
the effective date. Such filing shall comply with General Order
No. $6-A. _

2. Coocurrently with the filing of its 1973 Annuval Report
to the Commission, applicant shall file a report of its recorded
and normalized earnings for the year 1973.

3. Applicant is relieved of the obligation to file annually
water system maps as required by Decision No. 67873.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days

after the date hereof. )

Dated at San Fhanelaco , California, this /5%
day of AUGUST | , 1972. _

Pres

Commissioner B W;. H;:'Imovs;-‘
Becossarily absent, did mot

in whe disposition of this Proceeding, |
s - Z”“”em‘l L’ | -




A. 52796 M

APPENDIX A
Page L of 9

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLTCABILITY

Applicable to general metered water service.

TERRITORY

. El Toro, Laguna H{lls, Rossmoor Leisure World, and vicinity, Orenge
County. : o ‘ : '

RATES

' ‘ Pexr ’{eter '
Quantity Rates: Per M'onth

H-rst Brenssssnresn $V3o50 .
2 . Tt., por 100 cu. feneernnnnn. 0.424
Next 28,000 cu. £t., per 200 cu. ft............ 0.372
Over 33,000 cu. £, per 100 cU. fuvnvenrnenn. 0.32%"

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/lL-4nch meter . tecrecnesses  $.3.50
For 3/Le=inch meters.eeeeennn. cesrenmmanan 4.10
For l-inch meter.......... cescnce . 6.00
For li-inch meter ‘ 10.00

For 2~inch meter.... srecsssceanes 1400
For 3-inch meter......... vecacrsreanees 22,00

For L=inch meter....cceeeeeecncecnnsoene 36.00
For 6-inch meter..,...........,....-.-. 85.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the' customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
¢harge will purchase zt the Quantit *y Rates.




Schedule No. 4
All Tariff Areas’

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for privately owned i3
fire protection systems other than to fire hydraonts on private - -
_property. : : |

L

TERRITORY

Ei Toro, Laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World, and vicinity, .
Orange County. ' o

: Per Meter -
RATES _ ‘ Per Month -

For each inch of service comnection $3.75.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS . .

. ,
1. ‘The fire protection service connection will be Installed by

the wtility at the cost 4o the applicant. Such cést shall not be

subject 4o refund. ; .

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service will be
four inches, and the maximum diameter will be mot more than the.
diameter of the main to which the service is connected. -

3. If & distridution main of adequate size to Serve & private
fire protection system in sddition to all other normal sexvices does
not exist in the street or alley adjzcent to the premises to be sexrved,
vhen a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity
Wwill be installed by the wtility at the cost of the applicant., Such
cogt shall not be subject to refund. ' . . ‘

(Continued)




AL 52796 XM

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 9

Schedule No. 4

All Tariff Areas

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS~=Contd.

L. The customer's installstion must be such as to e’fféctively

separate the fire protection system from that of the customer's regulé.r‘
water service. : ' ‘

5. As a part of the Fire Protection Service installation, there
shall be a detector check or other similer device acceptable %o the
vtility which will Iindicate the use of water. Any unautnorized use will -
e charged therefore under the General Metered Service Schedule for the
particular tariff area, and/or may be grounds for the utility to dis-
continue the Fire Protection Service without liability to the wtility.

6. There shall be no cross connection betwsen the Fire Protection
System supplied with water through the utility's Fire Protection ‘
Service 1o any other source of supply without the specific approval of
the wtility. This specific approval will require, ab the customer's
expense, & special double check valve installation or other device
acceptable to the wtility. Any such wnauthorized cross connection may
be grounds for immediate disconnection of the Fire Protection Service
without liability ¢o the utility. o a o




APPENDIX A
Page L of 9

Schedule No, 4 F

All Tariff Areas

FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service, furnished to duly
organized or incorporated fire districts or other political sub=
divisions of the state, rendered from fire hydrants connected to
company owned mains on private property.

TERRITORY

EL Toro, laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World, and vicinity,
Orange County. S :

RATES Per Month
é-inch standard type fire hydrant $3.75

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

. 1. The fire hydrant will be installed by the wtility at the
cost of the applicant. The cost will be subject to refund.

2. The fire hydrant shall be used for fire fighting purposes .

and fire drills only. Water use for fire drills will de limited to
15 minutes per week. : :

2. The replacement, enlargement or relocation of any rydrant
made ot the request of the customer shall be paid for by the customer.

L. The repair and meintenance of the hydrants ‘wi'll_ be doﬁeby
the wtility at its cxpense. _ :




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 9

Schedule No. 5
ALl Taxriff Areas
DUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furrished to duly
organized or incorperated Ifire districts or other political sub—
divisions of the state, rendered from fire hydrants comnected to
company owned mains on public property.

TERRITORY

El Toro, Laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and v-ic'ini"ty,“ (1)

Orange County. (r)

RATES Per Mont

6=inch standard type fire hydrant $3.75. (T -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire hydrant will be installed by the wtility at the
cost of the applicant. The cost will be subject to refund. -

2. The fire hydrant shall bo used for fire fighting purposes

and fire drills only. Water use for fire drills will be limited to
15 minutes per week. ‘

3. The replacement, enlargement or relocation of any hydrant

made at the reguest of the custemer shall be paid for by the
customer, : _

4. The repair and maintenance of the fire hyerant will be done
by the utility at its expense. : -




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 9

Schedule No. 9 FC

UNMETERED SERVICE TO TRACT HOUSES DURING CONSTRUCTION =

APPLYCABILITY

Applic&ble 1o tract houses being constructed as a part of e
total real estate development. :

TERRITORY

El Toro, Lagma Eills, and Rossmoor Leisure World, and vicinity,
Orange County. ‘ o ‘ ,

RATS

For each single~family or multiple~family dwelling unit -
for the oxtire construction Period cieeeeeeeessecesenconseennns $2.50 ()

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This rate is available only to real estate developers who
undertake the construction of all or a substantial portion of the
houses in a tract as part of the tract development. It does rot apply
to builders of houses in tracts subdivided for lot sales.

2. The water service under this tariff schedule applies only
to use of water for construction of residences. It does not include

water use for slab flooding, for garden irrigation, for model homes
or for general tract improvement work.

3. Al wmotered services to each and every dwelling unit of
the develomment must be turned on if spacer service is to be rendered.
(Continued) ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 9

Schedule No. 9 FC

UNMETERED SERVICE TO TRACT HOUSES DURING CONSTRUCTTION

SPECTAL _CONDITTONS—Contd.

L. The $2.50 charge shall be paid prior to construction of
water facilities in the development.

5. Spacer service must be discontinued prior to the time the

dwelling wnlt or wnits are occupied and at this time a meter will be
installed.

6. The company may discontinue service under this schedule, Lf
in the opinion of the company, spacer water is being misused or if the
duration of spacer water usage exceeds a reasonable period of time.

In this event, the company reserves the right to install meters in
place of the spacers. : .




Ao 52796 I

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 9

Schedule No. 9-MC
METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water sew.tce Hurmished for
generdl. construction. '

JERRTTORY

El Tero, Laguna Hills, and Rossmoor Leisure World, and
vicinity, Orange County.

RATES

o . Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

FATSt 9,000 €U. £h. OF 1685 vuvnrevnrnennnnenn & 38.00
Over 9,000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. £t ...e.n.... .34

Minimum Charge:

For 2-inch meter ceveeecvereccenvcnnsos

FOr 3-5nch MeLer .cvveecesevecvervecccoocnncnns
FOr L-inch Meter .vvevevesneccccncnnvennocoons
FOr 6=NCh MOLOT weveverrvrccrrcvencoocannnens
For 8-inch Mebter vieeceerreercroccvecconneonns

The minimum charge will entitle the customer to

the quantity of water which that minimum charge

will purchase at the Quantity Rates.
(Continued)




~
.

Ao 52796 JM

Schedule No. 9-MC

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. A. $250.00 refundable deposit will be required for each
meter. ‘

2. Rossmoor Water Company reserves the right to discontinue
the service without notice if water is not used for a period of
15 consecutive days. ‘

3. The customer shall notify Rossmoor Water Company when he
wishes 10 have the service discontinued. The regular rates including
ponthly minfimum charge shall continue until such notice has been

recelved, unless the service is discontinued under Special Condition
2, above. ‘

L. Rossmoor Water Company will move a meter once without charge
witkin the project area. Additional moves within the project will be
rade at a cost of $10.00 per move. ‘

5. If during the course of obtaining flooding water the applicaﬁt
canses any damage to the water company's facilities, the company will
bill the applicant for such damages. ‘




